
 

   
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Jeffries (Chair), Barnes, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 2 April 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 13th February 2012 and 19th 
March 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 30th March 2012. 



 
 

4. Forward Plan.  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2013. 

5. Future External Audit Arrangements - Verbal Update.   
 

Members will receive an update on future external audit 
arrangements. 
 

6. 2011/12 Fee Update & Detailed Audit Plan.  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

This report presents the Audit Commission’s Opinion Audit Plan for 
2011/12 which is attached as the annex to the report. 
 

7. Approval of Internal Audit Plan.  (Pages 53 - 76) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek the committee’s approval for 
the planned programme of audit, counter fraud and information 
governance work to be undertaken in 2012/13.  
 

8. Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report.  (Pages 77 - 96) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2011/12 and on current counter fraud 
and information governance activity. 
 

9. Follow Up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations.  
(Pages 97 - 104) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. The report also includes 
details of revisions to the escalation process.  

 
10. Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self 

Assessment.  (Pages 105 - 108) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek members’ views on the 
proposed arrangements for undertaking a self assessment exercise 
of the Committee’s own effectiveness. 
 



 
11. Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of 

Reference.  (Pages 109 - 118) 
 

This report recommends the adoption of revised terms of reference 
for the Audit and Governance Committee. The revised terms are 
attached as an Annex to the report. 

12. Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present to Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) the current position of the risks associated with 
the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) as at the end of February 2011. 
 

13. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public spea
[...]
 for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), 
BURTON, CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND 
STEWARD 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest as a Member of 
the Teachers Pension Scheme. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in relation 
to item 13 as a volunteer tour guide for the Mansion House. 
 

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to Agenda 
Item 10 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the prevention, prosecution or 
investigation of crime.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on 5 December 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Paul Hepworth who is an occasional registered speaker, 
principally at Cabinet Member for City Strategy Decision 
Sessions had registered to speak in respect of Agenda Item 13 
‘Constitutional Changes’. He was particularly interested in the 
proposal to cease Cabinet Member Decision Sessions. He 
welcomed the proposal for decisions which attract substantial 
public interest to be considered by full Cabinet. He queried the 
facility for public registrations to speak and whether it would be 
retained as it was not mentioned in the report. A number of 
ways in which savings could be made by altering the way in 
which the public have access to agendas and reports were also 
suggested by Mr. Hepworth. 
 
Councillor Healey had registered to speak on Agenda Item 13, 
in particular on the proposal to merge Scrutiny Management 
Committee and Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. He stated that since the new administration had 
taken over, SMC meetings had been cancelled but Effective 
Organisation Scrutiny had a work load. He suggested the 
continuation of Effective Organisation Scrutiny and having SMC 
as a forum made up of the Scrutiny chairs. 
 

45. FORWARD PLAN.  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan of reports expected 
to be presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2012. 
 
Officers confirmed that a number of changes had been made 
since the plan was last presented in December 2011. The 
changes included rescheduling the review of Audit and 
Governance Committee Terms of 
[...]
Rules from the 
Constitution. 

 
vii. Retain the requirement for Officer 

decisions to be recorded within the 
Officer decision log with an 
amendment to the Constitutional 
wording to record only the 
decisions which the decision 
makers consider to be 
exceptionally noteworthy. 

 
viii. Remove provisions for pre-

decision call in. 
 

REASON: To ensure the Council has 
effective and efficient 
Constitutional arrangements in 
place. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 15



Councillor Jeffries, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND STEWARD 

  

 
PART B  - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL. 

 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
 

56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
 

57. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES.  
 
Members considered a report which followed on from a report 
brought to the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. It sought to address some matters discussed in 
relation to the abolition of Cabinet Member Decision Sessions. 
The report also referred to proposals for amending the terms of 
reference for Ward Committees which the Cabinet is 
recommending to Council. The report also provided an update 
on the proposed abolition of Cabinet Working Groups. 
 
Cabinet Member Decision Sessions 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had indicated its support 
for the general principle of ceasing the current practice of 
routinely holding formal meetings for individual Cabinet Member 
decisions at its last meeting. However, it was recognised that 

[...]
implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 

Risk Management 

9. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
10.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to February 2013 
be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

Page 22



(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of CBSS (Financial 
Services) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 20/03/2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2013 
 

    

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



             Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to February 2013  
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to 
support members in their role on the Committee. 
   

 
• Committee 28th June 2012  
 
Exter
[...]
ations. 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications. 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications. 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications. 

 

Risk Management 

9. The council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
practice requirements to provide for the proper audit of the 
authority. Any failure to do so would be unlawful. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to: 

 
a) consider the matters set out in the Opinion Audit Plan 
presented by the District  Auditor; 

 
 

Page 28



Reason 
To ensure the effective deployment of scarce external audit 
resources to best effect. 

 
b) agree the Plan having first considered whether they sufficiently 
reflect the audit needs and interests of the council. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the external audit and inspection process 
contributes effectively to the council’s system of internal control. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of CBSS (Financial 
Services) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 20th March 

2012 
 
Specialist Implications Officers N/A 
 
 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
Annexes 
Opinion Audit Plan 2011/12 
    

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

ud
it 

pl
an

 
1

 A
u

d
it

 p
la

n
C

it
y 

o
f 

Y
o

rk
 C

o
u

n
ci

l

A
u

d
it

 2
01

1/
12

 

Page 31



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

ud
it 

pl
an

 
2

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...


[...]
ormation Governance Service 
 

Annual Plan 2012/13 

 

19 

• urgent or otherwise unplanned work arising from fraud 
investigations which identify potential control risks. 

19060 Follow Up Audits 
 
Provision to follow up previously agreed audit 
recommendations. 
 

40 

19240 Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Provision to prepare reports for the Audit and Governance 
Committee and attend meetings. 
 

15 

   
 TOTAL – Other Chargeable Audit Work 235 
   
   
 TOTAL CHARGEABLE DAYS 2012/13 2,843 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   
 
Audit and Governance Committee 2 April 2012 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Financial Services 
 

Audit, Counter Fraud & Information Governance Monitoring 
Report 

 
Summary 

1 This report provides an update on progress made in delivering 
the internal audit workplan for 2011/12 and on current counter 
fraud and information governance activity.  

Background 

2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government. In accordance with the 
code of practice, the 2011/12 audit and fraud plan was 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 19 April 
2011. The plan included a programme of audit reviews, 
together with details of planned counter fraud and information 
governance activities.  

 
3 This report provides an update on work undertaken against 

the approved plan. It also gives an update on the integration 
of Veritau and the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership.  

 
2011/12 Internal Audit Plan – Progress to Date 

4 Two of the priorities for Veritau are to deliver at least 93% of 
the audit plan and to ensure that the service continues to 
operate to recognised professional standards (as determined 
by the Code of Practice).   

5 Internal audit successfully delivered 95.3% of the 2010/11 
audit plan. To date, 69% of the 2011/12 audit plan has been 
completed. However,
[...]
the council’s involved and a new 
subsidiary company – Veritau North Yorkshire Limited was 
created on 1 February 2012. Agreements between the district 
councils and Veritau are currently being finalised and it is 
anticipated that the transfer of services will take place as 
planned on 1 April 2012. Plans for integrating management 
and working practices (for example the sharing of IT systems) 
are proceeding well and will largely be complete by 1 April 
although arrangements to manage the integration will continue 
into the new year (for example induction training for new VNY 
staff).   

Consultation 

12 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

13 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

14 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

15 The work of internal audit, counter fraud, and information 
governance helps to support overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and accountability and by helping 
to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

16 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Page 79



Risk Management Assessment 

17 The council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of 
audit work are not reported to those charged with governance.    

Recommendations 

18 Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the progress made in delivering the 2011/12 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud and 
information governance activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

(b) Note the progress on the integration of Veritau and the 
North Yorkshire Audit Partnership.  

Reason 
As part of the committee’s responsibility to consider 
reports dealing with the management of internal audit 

 

 

 

 
[...]
y interests 2 
Inventory records not properly maintained 3 
Lack of a current contract 1 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   
 
Audit and Governance Committee 02 April 2012 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Financial Services 
 

Internal Audit Follow Up Report 

 

Summary 

1. This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. The report also includes 
details of revisions to the escalation process.  

Background 

2. Where weaknesses in systems are found by internal audit the 
auditors discuss and agree a set of actions to address the problem 
with the responsible manager. The agreed actions include target 
dates for issues to be dealt with. The auditors carry out follow up 
work to check the issue has been resolved, once these target dates 
are reached. The follow up work is carried out through a 
combination of questionnaires completed by responsible managers, 
risk assessment, and by further detailed review by the auditors 
where necessary. Where managers have not taken the action they 
agreed to, issues are escalated to more senior managers, and 
ultimately may be referred to the Audit and Governance Committee.   

3. A summary of the findings from follow up work is presented to this 
committee twice a year. The current report covers agreed actions 
with target dates up to 29 February 2012.      

Consultation  

4. Details of the findings of follow up work are discussed with the 
relevant service managers and chief officers. 

Agenda Item 9Page 97



Follow up of internal audit agreed actions 

5. A total of 140 actions have been followed up since the last report to 
this committee in September 2011. A summary of the priority of 
these actions is included in figure 1, below.  

Figure 1: actions followed up as part of the current review 

Priority of actions* Number of actions 
followe
[...]
rty 

Risk Management 
 

17. The Council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if it fails to follow up 
on audit recommendations and report progress to the appropriate 
officers and members.  

 Recommendations 

18. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

− consider the progress made in implementing internal audit 
agreed actions as reported above (paragraphs 5 – 11)  

− note the changes made to the escalation procedure in 
agreement with the Assistant Director, Financial Services 
(paragraph 12 and annex 1).   

Page 100



Reason 
To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing independent 
assurance on the council’s control environment. 

 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Richard Smith 
Audit & Fraud Manager 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552936  
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director, Financial Services 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 

 Report 
Approved b 

Date 20 March 
2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Revised Escalation Procedure 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

1The decision on whether to escalate an issue will be taken by the Head of Internal Audit.  

 
Internal Audit – Follow Up and Escalation Procedure 

 
All actions which are due to have been implemented will be followed up 
by internal audit on a monthly basis. Where no suitable action has been 
taken by the service, the issue will be escalated in accordance with 
process set out in below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If the response received does 
not provide suitable assurance 
that the identified risk is being 
managed then attempts will be 
made to agree a revised 
course of act
[...]
(g) Property - There are no implications 
 

Page 123



 
 
Risk Management 
 
11. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. A&G are asked to: 

 
a. Consider, comment and agree on the risks set out at 

paragraph 5 & 6 of this report; 
 

Reason 
To provide assurance that risks to the council are 
continuously reviewed and updated.  

 
b. Approve the directorate risk reporting agenda set out at 

paragraph 3. 
 

Reason 
To ensure that directorates bring forward updated risk 
reports providing assurance that risk is being properly 
managed through 2012/13.. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 124



Contact Details  
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
David Walker 
Head of Financial 
Procedures 
Phone No. 01904 552261 
 
 
 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director Customer and 
Business Support Services (Finance) 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 21 March 
2012 

 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Three 2011/12. 
 
Annexes - None 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/03/2012 Audit & Governance Committee

	4 Forward Plan.
	Annex 1 Forward Plan 02 April v2

	6 2011/12 Fee Update & Detailed Audit Plan.
	Annex 1 2011-12 CYC Opinion Audit Plan

	7 Approval of Internal Audit Plan.
	Annex 1 - Draft Plan 20-03-12

	8 Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report.
	Annex 1 - Audits
	Annex 2 - Variations
	Annex 3 - Counter Fraud
	Annex 4 - Breaches

	9 Follow Up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations.
	Annex 1 - Revised Escalation Policy

	10 Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self Assessment.
	11 Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference.
	Annex AG Terms of Reference

	12 Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND GILLIES 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEWARD 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
in the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 

February 2012 and 19 March 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

61. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan of reports expected 
to be presented to the Committee during the period to February 
2013. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to February 2013 be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 



assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 

62. FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update on future external audit 
arrangements.    They were informed that, following a 
procurement exercise, the local in-house bid had been 
successful and hence the existing team would continue to 
deliver the service in the short-term.  Under TUPE regulations, 
the staff concerned would transfer to Mazars accountancy and 
would be known as Mazars DA.  In other parts of the country the 
in-house bids had not been successful and the contracts had 
been awarded to other providers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal update on future external audit 

arrangements be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

of changes in audit provision. 
 
 

63. AUDIT COMMISSION OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Audit 
Commission’s Opinion Audit Plan for 2011/12 which was 
attached as an annex to the report.  Members noted the fees for 
the audit, as detailed in the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to pages 7 to 9 of the Audit Plan, 
which detailed the significant risks that had been identified.  It 
was noted that some of these risks were not specific to City of 
York Council but that others had particular implications for the 
Council including: 

• The requirement to recognise and value heritage assets 
• The quality of the fixed asset records 
• The Council’s reliance on spreadsheets to prepare its year 
end accounts and the inherent risks that superseded or 
inaccurate spreadsheets may be used in error.   

 
At the request of Members, details were given of some of the 
action that was being taken to minimise these risks. 
 
Members agreed that the Plan sufficiently reflected the audit 
needs and interests of the Council. 



RESOLVED: (i) That the matters set out in the Opinion 
Audit Plan, presented by the District 
Auditor, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Plan be approved. 
 

REASONS: (i) To ensure the effective deployment of 
scarce external audit resources to best 
effect. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that the external audit and 

inspection process contributes effectively 
to the Council’s system of internal 
control. 

 
 

64. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLAN 2012/13  
 
Members considered a report that sought the Committee’s 
approval for the planned programme of audit, counter fraud and 
information governance work to be undertaken in 2012/13.   
 
At the request of Members, officers gave further details of 
proposed work in respect of the following: 

• Project 19230 – Community Stadium 
• Project 19515 – Waste PFI 
• Project 10940 – Stores and purchasing 
• Project 11480 – Personalisation 
 

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Plan 2012/13 be approved. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s 

responsibility for overseeing the work of 
internal audit. 

 
 

65. AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2011/12 and on current counter fraud and information 
governance activity.  The report also provided an update on the 
integration of Veritau and the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 



 
It was noted that one of the priorities for Veritau was to deliver 
at least 93% of the audit plan.  Officers confirmed that it was 
anticipated that the target would be exceeded by the end of 
April 2012. 
 
Members noted that there had been a significant increase in the 
value of fraudulent benefit overpayments identified in the year to 
date compared to last year.  A large proportion of the increase 
could be attributed to a relatively small number of high value 
cases.  Officers confirmed that prosecutions were made 
wherever possible and that a press release was issued when 
these were successful.   It did, however, take time to recover 
money from those who had been convicted.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in delivering the 

2011/12 internal audit work programme, 
and current counter fraud and 
information governance activity, be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That the progress on the integration of 

Veritau and the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership be noted. 

 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the 
     implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 

(ii) As part of the Committee’s responsibility 
to consider reports dealing with the 
management of internal audit. 

 
 

66. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided a six-monthly 
update on progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work.  The 
report also included details of revisions to the escalation 
process. 
 
Members were informed that the proportion of actions with a 
revised implementation date remained relatively high compared 
to previous years.  This situation was being closely monitored 
and, in most cases, progress was being made. 
 



Discussion took place regarding the new procedure when 
following up and escalating agreed actions, as detailed in Annex 
1 to the report. The new process was simpler, and included the 
involvement of the Officer Governance Group, which would 
support the escalation process.  Members commented on the 
statement in the report which specified that issues would be 
“escalated to more senior managers, and ultimately may be 
referred to the Audit and Governance Committee”.  Members 
recommended that the word “may” be amended to read “would 
usually”.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in implementing 

internal audit agreed actions, as detailed 
in paragraphs 5-11 of the report, be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That the changes made to the escalation 

procedure in agreement with the 
Assistant Director, Financial Services be 
noted. 
 

REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 
providing independent assurance on the 
Council’s control environment. 

 
 

67. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SELF 
ASSESSMENT  
 
Members considered a report that sought their views on the 
proposed arrangements for undertaking a self assessment 
exercise of the Committee’s own effectiveness.  
 
It was noted that Members had previously agreed that an 
independent person should be invited to join the committee but 
that this suggestion had not been progressed.   
 
RESOLVED: That the arrangements for undertaking the 

review of the Committee’s own effectiveness 
be as follows: 

 
(a)    All members of the Committee 
     (excluding substitutes)  to be asked to 
     complete a self assessment  
     questionnaire.1 
 



(b)         A working group of the Committee 
    to be established to undertake the 
    review (with support from officers). 

 
(c)         The membership of the working group 

to comprise:  Cllr Jefferies, 
    Cllr Brookes, Cllr Burton Barton and 
    Cllr Cuthbertson. 

 
(d)         As part of the review, the working 
        group would also give consideration to 
      the role that they would envisage an 
        independent member of the committee 
        would carry out and the associated 
        skills analysis.    

 
REASON: To ensure that the Audit and Governance 

Committee remains effective. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate questionnaire   
 

 
MN  

68. REVIEW OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Members considered a report that recommended the adoption 
of revised terms of reference for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
REASON: To enable more time for consideration.  
 

69. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR QUARTER 4  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the current position 
of the risks associated with the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) as 
at the end of February 2011. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3 of the report, 
which set out the directorate risk reporting agenda.    
 
Some Members stated that they believed that the previous 
arrangement, whereby they had received the detailed risk 
register, had been beneficial.   Officers confirmed that the risk 
register was available to Members but, to ensure that it was 
accessible, it was best provided electronically rather than 
included with agenda papers. 



 
Officers stated that it was intended that the key strategic risks 
would be reviewed and updated and the Committee would be 
involved in this process.         
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the risks set out in paragraphs 5 
                                     and 6 of the report be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the directorate risk reporting 
                                     agenda, as set out at paragraph 3 of the 
                                     report, be approved. 
 
   (iii) That, when the risk monitor report was 
     considered at future meetings, copies of  

the detailed risk register be emailed to 
Members.1 

 
REASONS: (i) To provide assurance that risks to the 

council are continuously reviewed and 
updated. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that directorates bring forward 

updated risk reports providing assurance 
that risk is being properly managed 
through 2012/13. 
 

(iii) To enable Members to give full 
consideration to the issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Email risk register to Members   
 
 

 
DW  

 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


